GEMÜ 687 SAK Stf 2_Stf 3
Actuator wearing parts
Assembly instructionsEN
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
25.03.2025
www.gemu-group.com2 / 11GEMÜ 687 SAK Stf 2_Stf 3

4 Order data
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
plastic actuator,
stainless steel distance piece
687
2 Diaphragm size Code
Diaphragm size 25 25
Diaphragm size 40 40
Diaphragm size 50 50
3 Kit designation Code
Wearing parts actuator SAK
4 Control function Code
Normally open (NO) 2
Double acting (DA) 3
5 Actuator version Code
Actuator size F/N
control air connector 90° offset to flow direction
F/N
Actuator size H/N
control air connector 90° offset to flow direction
H/N
Actuator size J/N
control air connector 90° offset to flow direction
J/N
The standard SAK kit is suitable for all actuator versions in the respective diaphragm sizes.
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 687 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
plastic actuator,
stainless steel distance piece
2 Diaphragm size 25 Diaphragm size 25
3 Kit designation SAK Wearing parts actuator
4 Control function 2 Normally open (NO)
5 Actuator version F/N Actuator size F/N
control air connector 90° offset to flow direction
4 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 11 GEMÜ 687 SAK Stf 2_Stf 3
www.gemu-group.com8 / 11GEMÜ 687 SAK Stf 2_Stf 3
5 Replacing the spare parts
5 Replacing the spare parts
29
12
10
7
9
21
6
14
15
27
27
30
31
17
16
6
3
38
SA2
44
SA1
36
28
5.1 Actuator disassembly
1. Disconnect the actuator from the control medium.
2. Remove transparent cap SA2.
3. Remove O-ring 44.
4. Remove protective caps 29.
5. Undo and remove bolt and washer assemblies 12 between
actuator top 10 and actuator base 16.
6. Remove actuator top 10.
7. Pull actuator membrane assembly out of actuator base
16.
8. Only with control function 2: Remove spring 7 from actu-
ator base 16.
NOTICE
▶ After disassembly, clean all parts of contamination (do
not damage the parts during cleaning). Check parts for
potential damage, replace if necessary (only use genuine
parts from GEMÜ).
5.2 Replacing the spare parts
1. Remove the actuator as described in chapter 5.1, points
1–8.
2. The actuator membrane assembly comprises actuator
spindle 15 (including dowel pin 30 and adapter 31),
hexagon nut 21, washer 9, membrane plate 6, actuator
membrane 14, distance piece 28 and sealing washers or
O-rings 27 with indicator spindle SA1.
3. Fix actuator spindle 15 in place.
 CAUTION
Damage to actuator spindle 15 when using unsuitable tools.